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SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

1761 JWCTION AVENUE, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNU 95112
Tel: (408) 441-1881 Fax: (408) 44t-0705

May 5, 1997

File No. 7-93-556-5I

Mr, Kivoumars Ghofrani
Freeway- Station and Service
2740 98' Avenue
Oakland, Califomia 94605

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROI]NDWATER MONITORING
AND SAMPLING AT TIIE PROPERTY
Located at2740 98th,A.venue' in
Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Ghofrani:

This report presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling

conducted by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (sTE), on April 21, 1997, at the subject site

(Figure l).

There are six monitoring wblls (sTMW-l ttllough sTMW-6) and an existing watqr

well with a 7-inch metal casing (w-4) on-site. The location of the wells are shown in

Figure 2. This quarterly monitoring and sampling was conducted in accordance with STE s

standard operation Procedures (SoP) and Alameda county Health Services Agency

(ACHSA) guidelines.

BACKGROI]ND:

There are four underground storage tanks located on the subject properly. A Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment for the subject site was conducted by Northwest Envirocon,

Inc. (NE) of Sacramento. Detaiis of the said site assessment is described in a report, dated
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File No. 7-93-556-5I

July 22, 1992, prepared by Northwest Envirocon, Inc. According to NEs report, the

building on-site is 26 years old. It has probably been used as an automobile service stalion

since 1966. Based on information obtained from NEs report, there are two 10,000 gallon

tanks and one 5,000 gallon ta* used for the storage of gasoline, and one 500 gallon tank

used for the storage of waste oil.

According to the same report, the ttn'ee gasoline storage tanks were installed in July

of 1975 and are constructed of fibergiass. The reason new fiberglass tanks were installed is

not known. The waste oii tank is constucted of metal. An installation date for this tank

could not be confirmed. These tanks are tested yearly for tightness by American River

Testing of Sactamento. Tightness refers to a precision test which determines the integrity

of the tank. This test is required annually by the State of Califomia.

According to NEs report, in May of 1989, there was an accidental spill of an

unknown quantity of waste oil during removal of waste oil by Evergreen Environmental

Services. The waste oil drained into the exposed soil, leached onto/into a collection pipe

that emptied into stanley Avenue and drained down Stanley Avenue approximately fifty

feet. In response to this spill, the following actions were taken: The waste oil was removed

by U.S. Waste Oil Group, and three top soil samples were sent to Brown and Caldwell

Laboratories for Total oil & Grease (ToG) analysis. Three grab soil samples were taken at

the Stanley Sfeet fence line and were composited into one sample. Composite soil result

showed TOG concentration to be 170 milligrams per kilogram (mg./Kg). No further

remediation was per{ormed for this spill.

On June 18, 1993, E&G Construction removed the product pipe-line and conducted

soil sampling in the pipeline trenches. Eight soil samples were collected from a depth of

approximately 3.5 feet below grade, under the supervision of Alameda County Health

Departrnent inspector, Mr. Ron Owcarz. Five of the shallow soil samples detected elevated

levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) ranging ftom 310 mg/Kg to a

maximum of 2,900 mg/Ifu. E&G consfuction excavated additional soil ftom three

locations (1,4 & 5) where TPHg levels were 550 mg/IQ, 1,900 mg,rKg and 2'900 mg/Kg'

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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respectively, to a depth of approximately 12 to 13 feet below grade. Three confrmation

soil samples (A-1, B-1 and C-1) were collected on July I and2,1993. Two of the three soii

samples detected no TPHg, and one sample detected T?Hg level of 15 mgAfu. The lateral

extent of TPHg contamination or impact to groundwater was not evaluated at that time.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested a preliminary

site assessment in a letter, dated September 1, i993. However, in a letter dated October 5,

1993, ACHCSA agreed to conduct 4 exploratory soil borings in the vicinity of the

contaminated areas and to cOllect one grab water sample to assess whether the ground-water

has been impacted.

Soii Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE) was retained to conduct a preliminary site

assessment near the product lines excavation area. In March 1994, fout soil borings were

drilled near the product line area. Grotrndwater was encounteted between 6 to 12 feet

below grade. A total of ten soil samples were collected from the four borings, and one

water sample was collected from boring 1. The water samples detected low to moderate

elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX. Five out

of ten soil samples also detected low to elevated levels of TPHg. The details of the soil

investigation is described in sTE's report dated April 21, 1994, titled "Preliminary site

Assessment at Freeway Station and Service Property".

Since elevated concentrations of TPHg and Benzene were detected in the

groundwater samples collected ftom boring 1, further investigation was requested by the

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated July 8' 1994'

STE was retained by Mr. Ghofrani to conduct further investigation as requested by

ACHCSA. A work plan, dated December 5, 1994, was prepared describing the scope of

work which included drilling and installation of three shallow monitoring wells (sTMW-l

to STMW-3), well developmen! soil and water sampling, laboratory analysis and

preparation of a technical report. Drilling and installation of three wells (STMW-I to

STMW-3) was conducted in February 1995. Soil results from the borings detected TPHg

and BTEX below laboratory detection limit. Levels of TPHg and BTEX were also below

laboratory detection limit in the water samples.. STE's report dated March 8, 1995 describes

the details ofthe environmental site assessment.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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On January 31, 1996, STE s staff monitored the four on-site wells to measure water

depth and check for the presence of sheen and/or odor. There was no water in wells

STMW-2 and STMW-3. No sheen or odor was noted in the other two welis (sTMW-1 and

W-4). Table I summarizes the depth to gloundwater measurements and observations made.

Following groundwater monitoring, the on-site wells were purged at least five well

volumes and sampled in accordance with STE's Standard Operation Procedures (see

Appendix "c"), which contain State and Local guidelines for sampling monitoring wells.

The samples were submitted to a califomia state-certified laboratory for analyses,

accompanied by appropriate chain-of-custody.

Groundwater elevation data were used to determine grormdwater flow direction.

Table 1 summarizes the groundwater elevations. The gloundwater gradient beneath the

site appears to be disrupted by a branch of the Hayward fault that may traverse the site. The

groundwater surface elevation appeac to be anomalously high in well STMW-I and

anomalously low in well STMW-3.

Using initial data from three wells (STMW-I to STMW-3), the gradient appears to

be steep to the east. However, the existing well W-4 at southeast of dry well STMW-2 and

east of dry well sTMW-3 has gloundwater elevation higher than both wells sTMW-2 and

STMW-3 on January 3 1, 1996.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX were below

laboratory detection limit in monitoring wells sTMW-l and MW-4. No sheen or odor was

noted in monitoring wells STMW-1 and MW-4. TPHg and BTEX concentrations were

below laboratory detection limit in the two monitoring wells. Monitoring wells sTMw-2

and STMW-3 were not sampled because the wells were dry'

SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

. Measure depthto-water table and monitor for presence of any sheen and/or odor for the

on-site monitoring wells STMW-I to STMW-6 and water well W-4.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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File No. 7-93-556-SI

r Purge each well prior to sampling.

Sample monitoring wells STMW-I, STMW-2, STMW-4, STMW-S' STMW-6 and

water well W-zl for laboratory analyses.

Submit all six water samples to a State-Certified laboratory for analyses of Total

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total

Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (lvITBE)' In addition, one water

sample (STMW-6) submitted for analysis of Total Peholeum Hydrocarbons as diesel

(TPHd) and Total Oil & Grease (TOG).

. Review results and prepare a report of the investigation.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

G RO LTN DWATE R M O N I T O N N G :

On April 2I , 1997 , STE s staff monitored the six on-site wells and one water well to

measure water depth and check for the presence of sheen and/or odor. There was no water

in welt STMW-3. No sheen or odor were noted in the monitoring wells STMW-1, STMW-

2, STMW-5, STMW-6 and W4. Very light petroleum odor was noted in monitoring well

STMW-4. The depth to groundwater ranged ftom 7.29 feet to 22.26 feet below the well

casing. Table 1 summarizes the depth+o-groundwater measurements and observation

made.

GROWDWATERSAMPLING:

Following groundwater monitoring, the on-site wells were purged at least five well

volumes and sampled in accordance with sTE's standard operation Procedures (see

Appendix'C), which contain State and Local guidelines for sampling monitoring wells.

The samples were submitted to a Califomia State-Certified laboratory for analyses,

accompanied by apptopriate chain-of-custody

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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GROTJNDWATER F'LOW DIRECTION:

Groundwater elevation data were used to determine groundwater flow direction'

Table 1 summarizes the groundwater elevations. The groundwater flow direction beneath

the site was in southeasterly direction as ofApril2l,1997 (Figure 2).

ANALYTICAL RESI]LTS:

Monitoring wells STMW-I, STMW-2, STMW-5, STMW6 and water well W-4

detected TPHg and BTEX below laboratory detection limit. Monitoring well STMW-4

detected TPHg at 0.98 mg/L and BTEX at (0.0068 mgll; 0.0008 mglL:0'0022 mg/L and

0.00a5 mg/-), respectively. Monitoring well STMW-6 detected TPHd and TOG

concentrations below laboratory detection limit. A1l six water samples in the monitoring

wells detected MTBE concentration below laboratory detection limit'

SUMMARY:

No sheen or odor were noted in on-site monitoring wells (STMW-l' STMW-2'

STMW-5 and STMW-6) and 1 water well (W-4). Very light peholeum odor was detected

in monitoring well STMW-4. Monitoring wells STMW-I, STMW-2' STMW-5' STMW-6

and water well w-4 detected TPHg and BTEX concentrations were below laboratory

detection limit. Low levels of TPHg and BTEX were detected in monitoring well STMW-

4. Monitoring well STMW-6 detected TPHd and TOC levels below laboratory detection

1imit. MTBE concentrations was below laboratory detection limit in all six wells. Since

monitoring well STMW-3 was dried, STE's staff did not measure depth-to-water,

monitored for presence of sheen and/or odor or sampled.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Since dissolved hydrocarbons continue to be present in one out of seven wells, STE

recommends continuation of quarterly monitoring and sampling of the wells'

SOIL TECII ENGINEERING, INC.
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A copy of this report should be sent to Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency (ACHCSA) and Califomia Regional Water Quality Contol Board-San Francisco

Bay Region (CRWQCB--SFBR).

LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work has been provided in accordance with the

general principles and practices cunently employed in the environmental consulting

profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this particular

time. The findings ofthis reports are based on:

1) The observations offield personnel.

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the

points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in grormdwater conditioru of a property

can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water

usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this property or adjacent

properties.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner

or hislher representative to ensure that the information and recommendations contained

herein are called to the attention of the Local Environmental Agency'

Services performed by STE have been in accordance with generally accepted

environmenral professional practices for the nature and conditions ofthe work completed in

the same or similar localities, at the time the work was performed. This report is not meant

to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, express or implied, is made.

I
I
t
I

SOIL TECH ENGINEERTNG, INC.
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If you have any questions or require additional information' please contact our

offrce at (408) 441- I 881 at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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File No. 7-93-556-5I

GROI]NDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.

bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc.) was cleaned by pumping TSP water

solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Suwey Forms" were filled out

(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well

was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water

temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three consecutive

readings within l5oZ of one another.

The groundwatet sample was collected when the water level in tle well recovered to

80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon septa

were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial

in such a manner that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed over the

top ofthe vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was then inverted and tapped to see if

air bubbles were present. If none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for

delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label information would include a

sample identification number, job identification number, date, time, tpe of analysis

requested, and the sampler's name.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING. INC.
soPl
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..pAE, PHIOHITY ENVIHONMENTAL LAtsS
Y L Y Precisicr'r Envircn..renlol Anolvicol lobcrciory

Apr i l  28 ,  1997

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn:  Noori  Amel i

PEL # 9?04037

Re: s ix water samples for Gasol ine/BTEX with MTBE, Diesel ,  and
o j . I  & Grease analyses.

Project name: 2740 98th Ave.,  -  Oakland
Project nunber:  7-93-556-ST

Date sanpled: Apr 21,, L997
Date extracted: Apr 24-25, !997

I

RESULTS !

SAMPLE
r .D.

Date submitted: Apr 24, 1997
Date analyzed: APr 24-25, L997

MTBE GaSOI iNE

(us /L )  (uq /L)

Diesel Benzene

(us/1,) (us/1,)

Toluene Ethyl
Benzene

(us/L) (us/L)

Total oi l  &
xylene Grease
(us/L) (ns/L)

I
t
T
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

STMW-l_
STMW-2
STMI,T-4
STMW-5
STMW-6
w-4

N.D .

N .  D .

N .  D .

N .D .
N .D .
980
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .D .

81 .94

E A

5o3o /
8015

N.  D .

89 .92

t n

8  015

N .  D .
N .  D .
6 .8
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,

N .  D .

93 .62

0 .5

o u z

0 .8

N .D ,

N .D .
N .D .

N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .

N .D .
N .D .
4 .5
N .D .
N .D .  N .D .
N .D .

B lank  N .  D .

Spiked
Recovery ---

Detection
_L ] .n rc  o .5

Method of
Ana lys i s  602

N .D .  N .D .

80 .22  A7  . 42

0 .5

602 602

N.D.

93 .72

u . 9

o u z

t r n

o.5

552  0

d Duong
ratory Director

1764 Houret courl Milpitas, c A . 9 5 0 3 5 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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